

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1705
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023


STEPS TO SUPPORT AND DEVELOP MSME UNITS IN TAMIL NADU


1705.   SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that thousands of MSME units were shut down after 2020 and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the total MSME units registered in the country, State-wise, as on date;

(c) whether Government has taken any effective steps to support and develop MSME units in Tamil Nadu in particular under GST regime;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the total funds allocated in this regard; and

(e) the various steps taken by Government to provide incentives and other encouragements to best performing MSME units in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of MSMEs which were shutdown during 01.07.2020 to 13.12.2023 are as follows:


Year
No. of MSMEs shut down

( as on 13.12.2023)

2020-21 (01.07.2020 – 31.03.2021) 175

2021-22  6,222

2022-23 13,290

2023-24 (01.04.2023 – 13.12.2023) 12,790

Total  32,477


(b): The total MSME units registered in the country, State-wise, as on 13.12.2023 is at Annexure.


: 2 :


(c) & (d): The Ministry of MSME, through its various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives, supports and develops MSMEs in the country, including the State of Tamil Nadu, under GST regime.
The Ministry of MSME’s schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises, Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMSS), International Cooperation scheme, Tool Rooms, Technology Centre System Programme, National SC/ST Hub
(NSSH), MSME Champions, etc. In addition, Ministry of MSME launched ‘PM Vishwakarma’ Scheme on 17.09.2023 to provide benefits to the artisans and craftspeople, working with their hands and tools, engaged in 18 trades covered under the Scheme.

  The Ministry of MSME implements Central Sector Schemes. Funds are not allocated State-wise.

(e): The Ministry of MSME provides incentives and encouragement to the best performing MSME enterprises in the country through National Award Scheme wherein, the Ministry encourages innovative efforts of MSMEs and promotes their spirit in larger interest of qualitative development of MSMEs.

   In addition to it, MSME Sustainable (ZED) Certification Scheme that is based on an assessment model which includes various parameters that encourage MSMEs to improve their processes and systems to enhance quality and also move towards sustainability. The MSMEs are benefitted through assessment on different parameters in Bronze, Silver and Gold certification levels.
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Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1705 for answer on 18.12.2023
State-wise total MSMEs Registered Under Udyam since Inception of Udyam Registration Portal on 1.7.2020 and

State-wise Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) registered on Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) since 11.1.2023
State Wise Total MSMEs Registered Under Udyam Since Inception Till Date State wise Informal

Micro Enterprises
(IMEs) registered on

UAP

 Udyam +
UAP

Sl.
No.

State Micro Small Medium Total IMEs registered Total

1
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR ISLANDS

10,785 230 10 11,025 1,439 12,464

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 657,744 20,647 1,604 679,995 4,65,138 1,145,133

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

10,020 275 19 10,314 5,428 15,742

4 ASSAM 353553 7467 546 361566 99,282 460848
5 BIHAR 861,114 14,588 796 876,498 8,65,382 1,741,880
6 CHANDIGARH 32,057 1,646 179 33,882 5,446 39,328
7 CHHATTISGARH 287,158 9,328 1,033 297,519 2,10,601 508,120
8 DELHI 496,947 32,634 3,905 533,486 1,00,788 634,274
9 GOA 42,019 1,320 122 43,461 6,062 49,523

10 GUJARAT 1,475,578 67,432 6,912 1,549,922 4,07,546 1,957,468
11 HARYANA 685,463 28,078 2,605 716,146 1,28,745 844,891

12
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

122,334 3,176 372 125,882 8,851 134,733

13
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

353,859 4,369 273 358,501 17,569 376,070

14 JHARKHAND 354,679 7,118 485 362,282 2,76,008 638,290
15 KARNATAKA 1,169,040 36,423 3,247 1,208,710 3,76,410 1,585,120
16 KERALA 488,738 15,488 1,194 505,420 23,3691 739,111
17 LADAKH 9,207 106 2 9,315 503 9,818
18 LAKSHADWEEP 738 - - 738 0 738

19
MADHYA
PRADESH

979,773 23,706 1,667 1,005,146 11,12,018 2,117,164

20 MAHARASHTRA 3,609,098 85,786 9,898 3,704,782 8,39,777 4,544,559
21 MANIPUR 56,603 533 23 57,159 21,031 78,190
22 MEGHALAYA 16,287 361 41 16,689 3,328 20,017
23 MIZORAM 19,170 187 8 19,365 6,611 25,976
24 NAGALAND 19,101 189 12 19,302 12,817 32,119
25 ODISHA 450,931 11,499 818 463,248 3,15,585 778,833
26 PUDUCHERRY 31,421 809 81 32,311 15,792 48,103
27 PUNJAB 779,363 22,686 2,026 804,075 1,20,048 924,123
28 RAJASTHAN 1,516,939 34,314 2,589 1,553,842 2,83,529 1,837,371
29 SIKKIM 8,312 145 14 8,471 1,714 10,185
30 TAMIL NADU 2,115,386 49,452 4,265 2,169,103 56,2907 2,732,010
31 TELANGANA 709,295 22,739 2,572 734,606 4,48,234 1,182,840

32

THE DADRA AND
NAGAR HAVELI
AND DAMAN AND
DIU

14,993 1,083 204 16,280 2,398 18,678

33 TRIPURA 43,723 794 63 44,580 1,22,801 167,381
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,970,437 48,165 3,770 2,022,372 60,790 2,083,162
35 UTTARAKHAND 199,707 5,078 400 205,185 15,04,034 1,709,219
36 WEST BENGAL 814,242 28,470 2,578 845,290 18,16,061 2,661,351

Total:- 20,765,814 5,86,321 54,333 21,406,468 1,04,58,364 31,864,832
Report Dated:- 13/12/2023 12:30 PM

